

Remediation Work Plan (REVISED) Devon Energy: Remuda Basin SWD #001 |30-015-29549|2RP-3743|

January 24, 2017

#### Prepared By:

TALON/LPE 408 W. Texas Avenue Artesia, New Mexico 88210

**Prepared For:** 

**Devon Energy** 

Mr. Mike Bratcher **NMOCD District 2** 811 S. 1<sup>st</sup> Street Artesia, NM 88210

Subject:

Soil Assessment and Work Plan

Devon Energy Production Company, LP

Remuda Basin SWD #001 |30-015-29549|2RP-3743|

Dear Mr. Bratcher,

Devon Energy Production Company, LP (Devon) has contracted Talon/LPE (Talon) to perform initial spill response, soil sampling and remediation services at the above referenced location. The results of our soil assessment and proposed remediation activities consist of the following.

#### **Site Information**

The Remuda Basin SWD #1 is located approximately twenty-seven (27) miles southeast of Carlsbad, New Mexico. The legal location for this facility is Unit Letter D, Section 20, Township 23 South and Range 30 East in Eddy County, New Mexico. More specifically the latitude and longitude are 32.2968178 North and -103.9101791 West. A site plan is presented in Appendix I.

According to the soil survey provided by the United States Department of Agriculture Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS), the soil in this area is made up of Simona-Bippus complex with 0 to 5 percent slopes. Drainage courses in this area are normally dry.

#### **Ground Water and Site Ranking**

According to the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer the ground water in this area is approximately 105-feet below ground surface (BGS). Therefore the ranking for this site is a **0** based on the following:

Depth to ground water >100'
Wellhead Protection Area >1000'
Distance to surface water body >1000'

Based upon the site ranking of **0**, NMOCD Recommended Remedial Action Levels (RRAL) are 50 mg/kg for BTEX, 10 mg/kg for Benzene, 5,000 mg/kg for TPH and 1,000 mg/kg for total chlorides.

#### **Incident Description and Initial Remedial Actions**

On June 12, 2016, the injection pump at this site failed resulting in a tank overflow and the release of approximately 500bbls of produced water. The produced water flowed across the location, breached the berm on the west side of the location, and flowed down gradient into the pasture for approximately 408-feet as shown on the attached site plan.

In February 2014, a previous release (2RP-2195) covered nearly an identical footprint on the well pad as the current June 2016 incident. Due to the presence of shallow rock on the location, the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) District 2 and the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Carlsbad Field Office gave permission for a 0.5-foot excavation on the well pad and issued a deferral of further remedial actions on the well pad and battery area until closure of the facility.

After reviewing the initial work plan NMOCD requested that a single soil boring be drilled east of sample location S-3. This location was chosen because it was determined to be the area of greatest concern in regards to vertical soil impacts.

On January 17, 2017, Talon mobilized an air rotary drill rig to vertically delineate the area described above. The results of our soil sampling activities are summarized in the tables below.

#### **Laboratory Results**

See Appendix IV for complete report of laboratory results.

July 28, 2016

Sample ID	Depth (feet)	BTEX (mg/kg)	Chlorides (mg/kg)	TPH (mg/kg) GRO	TPH (mg/kg) DRO
S-1	0		60800		
S-1	1		16800		
S-1	2		16800		
S-1refusal	3		9800		
S-2	0	ND	56800	ND	ND
S-2	1		6930		
S-2	2	<del></del>	7600		
S-2 REFUSAL	3		4800		
S-3	0		44800		
S-3	1		12800		
S-3	2		20800		
S-3 refusal	3		15200		
S-4	0		13200		
S-4	1		9200		
S-4	2	177	15000		
S-4 REFUSAL	3		11000		
S-5	0		4800		
S-5	1		8800		
S-5 REFUSAL	2		6800		
S-6	0		12400		
S-6	1		3320		
S-6	2		1550		
S-6	3		2560	4-1-10	
S-6	4		2480		
S-6 REFUSAL	5		2760		

January 17, 2017

Sample ID	Depth (feet)	BTEX (mg/kg)	Chlorides (mg/kg)	TPH (mg/kg) GRO	TPH (mg/kg) DRO
BH-1	5		2820		
BH-1	10		191		
BH-1	15		135	(1.45 (2.5) F. (1.5)	

#### **Proposed Remedial Actions**

- The impacted area on the well pad in the vicinity of sample locations S-1 through S-3 will be excavated to a depth 0.5-bgs. The excavation will be backfilled with caliche. The remaining chloride impacts will be remediated at the closure of the facility, per NMOCD and BLM guidance on 2RP-2195.
- The impacted area in the pasture in the vicinity of sample locations S-4 through S-6 will be excavated to the top of rock (refusal).
- All of the excavated material will be hauled to an NMOCD approved solid waste disposal facility.
- Prior to backfilling areas S-4 through S-6, 0.5-feet of machine compacted caliche will be placed in the bottom of the excavation to act as additional capping material.
- The remaining vertical depth of the excavation will be backfilled with top soil, contoured to match the surrounding terrain and seeded with BLM #2 seed mixture.

Should you have any questions or if further information is required, please do not hesitate to contact our office at (575)-746-8768

Respectfully submitted,

TALON/LPE

Sheldon L. Hitchcock

Project Manager

David J. Adkins District Manager

Attachments

Appendix I Site Plan

Appendix II Groundwater Data

Appendix III Initial C-141

Appendix IV Laboratory Results

### APPENDIX I SITE PLAN



## APPENDIX II GROUNDWATER DATA



### New Mexico Office of the State Engineer Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLW###### in the POD suffix indicates the POD has been replaced & no longer serves a water right file.)

(R=POD has been replaced, O=orphaned, C=the file is

closed)

(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)

(quarters are smallest to largest)

(NAD83 UTM in meters)

(In feet)

0 ,	/							0	, ,	a contract the state and the	/	ζ.		
	POD			H										No.
	Sub-		Q	Q	Q							Depth	Depth	Water
POD Number	Code basin	County	64	16	4 S	ec T	ws	Rng	Х	Υ	Distance			Column
C 02486	С	ED	3	2	3 1	19 2	23S	30E	601304	3572832*	1603	350		
C 03478 POD1	С	ED	3	2	1 2	21 2	23S	30E	604638	3573670 🌑	2022	230	105	125

Average Depth to Water: 1

105 feet

Minimum Depth:

105 feet

Maximum Depth:

105 feet

Record Count: 2

Basin/County Search:

County: Eddy

UTMNAD83 Radius Search (in meters):

Easting (X): 602617

Northing (Y): 3573752

Radius: 5000

#### \*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

### APPENDIX III INITIAL C-141

#### NM OIL CONSERVATION

ARTESIA DISTRICT

District 1 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II 811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico **Energy Minerals and Natural Resources** 

JUN 1 4 2016

Form C-141 Revised August 8, 2011

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in **RECEIVED** Cordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

1220 3. 31. 1111	icis Di., Sailta	110, 14101 6750.	<b>,</b> 	Sa	ınta Fe	e, NM 875	05					
	Release Notification and Corrective Action											
NABIL	011074	0309				OPERAT		•		al Report		Final Report
Name of C	ompany D	evon Energy	y Product	ion Company /					Foreman			
Address 64	88 Seven I	Rivers Hwy	Artesia, l	NM 88210		·····	No. 575.513.57					
Facility Na			DI				e Salt Water	Disposa	1			
Surface Ov	vner Fede	ral		Mineral	Owner	Federal			APING	30-015-2	9549	
	T		4			OF REI		-				
Unit Letter D	Section 20	Township 23S	Range 30E	Feet from the 330		South Line FNL	Feet from the 660		Vest Line WL	County Eddy		
	]]						***************************************					
			Lati	tude: 32.2966	716	Lo	ngitude: -103.	.90964				
				NA'I	URE	OF RELI	EASE					
Type of Rele Produced Wa				**************************************		Volume of 500BBLS	Release		Volume 1	Recovered		
Source of Ro	elease						lour of Occurre	ence	Date and	Hour of Di		y
Injection Pur Was Immed		Given?				6/12/2016 If YES, To		l	6/12/2010	6 @ 2:30PM	······	
YYAS IIIIIICU	iale indice		Yes [	No Not Re	equired	BLM-Shell	y Tucker					
			***************************************			OCD-Mike						
By Whom? Jeremy Porra	s. Assistant	Production F	oreman			Date and Hour BLM-6/12/2016 @ 2:33PM						
			Cheman			OCD-6/12/	2016 @ 2:35PM					
Was a Wate	Was a Watercourse Reached?  ☐ Yes ☒ No					If YES, Vo	olume Impacting	g the Wa	tercourse			
If a Waterco	wee wee Ir					14/74						
N/A												
Describe Ca				ion Taken.* failed to kick on	and alar	ne were not	etivated resulting	a in 5001	BBI S AFD	W averflowi	ina Geni	m the tunks
Produced wa	ter was also	diverted ano	ther water	disposal to preven	nt furthe	r release. Co	mmunication pro	blem ha	s been reso	lved.	ng noi	m me tanks.
Describe Ar	es Affected	and Cleanu	n Action 7	Taken *					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
500BBLS of	pw was rele	ased as a resi	ult of the t	anks overflowing.	. The rel	ease flowed	in a southwestern	ı directio	n and did i	each the pas	sture. 4	480BBLS pw
was recovere		m truck. The	approxim	ate size of the total	al affecte	d area was a	500ft by 500ft.	An envir	onmental o	ompany wil	l be co	ntacted for
Temediama												
I hereby cert	ify that the i	nformation e	iven ahove	is true and comp	lete to th	ochest of my	knowledge and i	understau	nd that pur	suant to NM	OCD r	ules and
regulations a	Il operators :	are required t	o report ar	nd/or file certain r	elease ne	otifications a	nd perform correc	ctive acti	ions for rel	eases which	may ci	ndanger
public health	or the envir	onment. The	acceptance	e of a C-141 report investigate and r	ort by the	NMOCD m	arked as "Final R	Report" d	oes not rel	icve the oper	rator of	f liability
				tance of a C-141								
federal, state	, or local lav	vs and/or regi	ulations.									
Signature:	Dana De	LaRosa					OIL CON	SERV	ATION	DIVISIO	<u>N(</u>	
Oignature.		2242(004		161 100			Sienad	B. S	1/2	ر سه مسائم	_	
Printed Name	e: Dana DeL	aRosa				Approved by	Signed Environmental S	pecialis	11/7 /	)KHRULD	<u>*                                     </u>	
Title: Field A	Admin Suppo	ort			1	Approval Dat	1 1 1 1 1 1 1	•	Expiration	Date: N/	<u>A_</u>	
E-mail Addre	ess: dana.del	arosa@dvn.a	com			Conditions of	`Approval·				_	
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	····					amadiatio	n ner O.C.D.	Rules	& Guide	Indiached		
Date: 6/13 * Attach Addi	/2016		e: 575.746	.5594		WICKSIT DI	ERRECTIATIC IN	PHUP	COMPI	O V	۸n	7717
· Anach Addl	nonai snee	as it inecess	ыгу		L	ATER TH	AN:7/15		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Ø.	KK	O149

## APPENDIX IV LABORATORY RESULTS



July 29, 2016

DAVID ADKINS

TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.

ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: REMUDA SWD

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/28/16 16:15.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-16-8. Accreditation applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by an asterisk (\*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at <a href="https://www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab">www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab</a> accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2

Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Whe South

Method EPA 524.2

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4

Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager



TALON LPE DAVID ADKINS 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To:

(575) 745-8905

Received: Reported: 07/28/2016

07/29/2016

Project Name:

**REMUDA SWD** 

Project Number: Project Location: 700794.198.01

**DEVON** 

Sampling Date:

07/28/2016

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition: Sample Received By: Cool & Intact

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: S-1 0' (H601693-01)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

mg/kg

Analyzed By: AP

Analyte

Result 60800 Reporting Limit 16.0

Reporting Limit

16.0

Analyzed 07/29/2016

Analyzed

Method Blank ND

BS 416 % Recovery 104

True Value QC

400

RPD 0.00

RPD

0.00

Qualifier

Sample ID: S-1 1' (H601693-02)

Analyte

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

mg/kg

Analyzed By: AP

Chloride

Chloride

Result 16800

07/29/2016

Method Blank ND

416

BS

% Recovery 104

True Value QC 400

Qualifier

Sample ID: S-1 2' (H601693-03)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

mg/kg

Result

16800

Analyzed By: AP

Analyte

Reporting Limit

Analyzed

Method Blank

% Recovery

True Value QC

**RPD** 

Qualifier

Chloride

07/29/2016 16.0

ND

BS 416

104

400

0.00

Sample ID: S-1 3' REFUSAL (H601693-04)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B

mg/kg

Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Chloride

Result 9800 Reporting Limit 16.0

Analyzed 07/29/2016 Method Blank ND

BS 416 % Recovery 104

True Value QC

400

RPD

0.00

Qualifier

Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by Client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

wite South

Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 2 of 11



TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:

07/28/2016

Reported:

07/29/2016

Project Name: Project Number: REMUDA SWD 700794,198,01

Project Location:

DEVON

Sampling Date:

07/28/2016

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Sample Received By:

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: S-2 0' (H601693-05)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	07/29/2016	ND	2.32	116	2.00	0.836	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	07/29/2016	ND	2.36	118	2.00	0.985	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	07/29/2016	ND	2.27	113	2.00	1.15	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	07/29/2016	ND	6.81	114	6.00	1.08	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	07/29/2016	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL	102 9	6 73.6-14	0						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AP			*		
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	56800	16.0	07/29/2016	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	07/28/2016	ND	196	98.0	200	1.79	
DRO >C10-C28	<10.0	10.0	07/28/2016	ND	214	107	200	2.98	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	76.8	% 35-147	,						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	84.6	% 28-171							

#### Sample ID: S-2 1' (H601693-06)

oumpie is of a (modes									
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AP					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	6930	16.0	07/29/2016	ND	416	104	400	0.00	

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claims is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

whe South

Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TALON LPE DAVID ADKINS 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 (575) 745-8905 Fax To:

07/28/2016 Received: Reported: 07/29/2016

Project Name: **REMUDA SWD** Project Number: 700794.198.01

Project Location: DEVON Sampling Date:

07/28/2016

Sampling Type: Soil

Cool & Intact

Sampling Condition: Sample Received By:

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: S-2 2' (H60169	3-07)								
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg,	'kg	Analyze	d By: AP		-			
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	7600	16.0	07/29/2016	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
Sample ID: S-2 3' REFUSA									
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg,	'kg	Analyze	d By: AP		·			
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	4800	16.0	07/29/2016	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
Sample ID: S-3 0' (H60169	3-09)								
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: AP					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	44800	16.0	07/29/2016	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
Sample ID: S-3 1' (H60169	3-10)								
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: AP					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier

#### Sample ID: S-3 2' (H601693-11)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: AP					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	20800	16.0	07/29/2016	ND	416	104	400	0.00	

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed valved unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

wite Sough



TALON LPE DAVID ADKINS 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To:

(575) 745-8905

Received:

07/28/2016

Reported:

07/29/2016

Project Name: Project Number: **REMUDA SWD** 700794.198.01

Project Location:

**DEVON** 

Sampling Date:

07/28/2016

Sampling Type:

BS

416

Soil

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Sample Received By:

Jodi Henson

#### Sample ID: S-3 3' REFUSAL (H601693-12)

Chloride,	SM4500CI-B
-----------	------------

mg/kg

Analyzed By: AP

Analyte

Result

Reporting Limit

16.0

Reporting Limit

Reporting Limit

Reporting Limit

16.0

Analyzed

07/29/2016

Analyzed

Analyzed

Analyzed

Analyzed

07/29/2016

Method Blank

% Recovery 104

True Value QC

RPD 0.00 Qualifier

Sample ID: S-4 0' (H601693-13)

Chloride,	SM4500CI-B
-----------	------------

Analyte

Analyte

Analyte

Analyte

-D	mg	/kg
	Result	Reporting Limit

15200

Analyzed By: AP

Method Blank

ND

% Recovery

104

True Value QC

Qualifier

Chloride

Chloride

13200

16.0 07/29/2016 ND

BS 416

400

400

RPD

0.00

#### Sample ID: S-4 1' (H601693-14)

Chloride,	SM4500CI-B
Jilioi lac,	3111300Ci B

mg/kg

Analyzed By: AP

Method Blank

True Value QC % Recovery

RPD

Qualifier

Chloride

Result 9200

07/29/2016 16.0

ND

416

BS

104

0.00

#### Sample ID: S-4 2' (H601693-15)

Chloride,	SM4500CI-B
-----------	------------

mg/kg

Analyzed By: AP

Method Blank

Qualifier

Chloride

Chloride

Result 15000

Result

11000

16.0 07/29/2016 ND

Method Blank

ND

BS 416

BS

416

% Recovery 104

% Recovery

104

True Value QC 400

True Value QC

400

400

RPD

#### Sample ID: S-4 3' REFUSAL (H601693-16)

SM4500CI-	

mg/kg

Analyzed By: AP

0.00

**RPD** 

0.00

Qualifier

Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, All claims, including those for neoligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

wite Sough

Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 5 of 11



TALON LPE DAVID ADKINS 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:

07/28/2016

Reported:

07/29/2016

Project Name: Project Number: **REMUDA SWD** 700794.198.01

Project Location:

**DEVON** 

Sampling Date:

07/28/2016

True Value QC

400

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Sample Received By:

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: S-5 0' (H601693-17)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

mg/kg

Analyzed By: AP

Analyte

Result

4800

Reporting Limit

16.0

Reporting Limit

16.0

Analyzed

07/29/2016

Analyzed

Method Blank

% Recovery

104

RPD 0.00 Qualifier

Sample ID: S-5 1' (H601693-18)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

Analyte

mg/kg

Analyzed By: AP

BS

416

RPD

0.00

Chloride

Chloride

8800

Result

07/29/2016

Method Blank ND

ND

BS 416 % Recovery 104

True Value QC

400

Qualifier

Sample ID: S-5 2' REFUSAL (H601693-19)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

Analyzed By: AP

Analyte

Reporting Limit Result

Analyzed

Method Blank ND

% Recovery

True Value QC

RPD

Qualifier

Chloride

Chloride

Chloride

6800

Result

12400

16.0

07/29/2016

104

400

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

Analyzed By: AP

BS

416

0.00

Sample ID: S-6 0' (H601693-20)

Analyte

Analyte

mg/kg

Analyzed

07/29/2016

Method Blank

ND

BS

416

% Recovery

104

True Value QC

400

RPD

0.00

Qualifier

Sample ID: S-6 1' (H601693-21)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

mg/kg

Analyzed By: AP

Result

3320

Reporting Limit

16.0

Reporting Limit

16.0

Analyzed 07/29/2016 Method Blank ND

BS % Recovery 416 104

True Value QC

400

RPD

Qualifier 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, All claims, including those for neoligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

wite South

Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 6 of 11



TALON LPE DAVID ADKINS 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:

07/28/2016

Reported:

07/29/2016

Project Name: Project Number: **REMUDA SWD** 700794.198.01

Project Location:

DEVON

Sampling Date:

07/28/2016

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Sample Received By:

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: S-6 2' (H601693-22)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

mg/kg

Analyzed By: AP

Analyte

Result 1550 Reporting Limit 16.0

Reporting Limit

Reporting Limit

16.0

Analyzed 07/29/2016

Analyzed

Analyzed

Method Blank ND

BS 416

BS

% Recovery 104

% Recovery

104

True Value QC 400

RPD

0.00

Sample ID: S-6 3' (H601693-23)

Analyte

Analyte

Analyte

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

mg/kg

Analyzed By: AP

True Value QC

Qualifier

Qualifier

Chloride

Chloride

Result 2560

16.0 07/29/2016 Method Blank ND

416

400

RPD 0.00

Sample ID: S-6 4' (H601693-24)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

mg/kg

Analyzed By: AP

Method Blank

% Recovery

True Value QC

RPD

Qualifier

Chloride

Chloride

2480

Result

16.0 07/29/2016 ND

BS 416

104

400

0.00

Sample ID: S-6 5' REFUSAL (H601693-25)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

mg/kg

Analyzed By: AP

Reporting Limit Result

2760

Analyzed 07/29/2016 Method Blank ND

BS 416 % Recovery 104

True Value QC 400

RPD

Qualifier 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

whe South

Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



ND

#### **Notes and Definitions**

RPD Relative Percent Difference

\*\* Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

\*\*\* Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

Mul Sough

Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



# CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Project Manager: Company Name: Talon/LPE Phone #: 575-746-8768 Project Name: Project #: 700794.198.01 Project Owner: city: Artesia Sampler Name: iddress: 408 W. Texas Ave. roject Location: H601692 Lab LD. 101 East Marland, Hobbs, NW 88240 (575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 513 V 5-2 5-2 5 5-2 5-S 1 3 5-1 Remuda Car 105 DALLE Sample I.D. nal's isolity and elentre exclusive remeay for any claim eristing whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by the claim for the none and may other cause whatsomers that I be deemed walved unlass made in whiting and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable has no second and the state of the state Ç 0 Mh 0 Javando Fax #: 575-746-8905 AUKINS refusa refuse State: NM Zip: 88210 300 (G)RAB OR (C)OMP Decor # CONTAINERS GROUNDWATER WASTEWATER MATRIX SOIL OIL. SLUDGE State: City: Attn: P.O. #: 700794 Address: Company: Fax#: OTHER: Phone #: PRESERV. ACID/BASE: ICE / COOL OTHER: Talon/LPE Zip: 11841 DATE SAMPLING 1980 TIME TOTAL CHLORIDES ١ TPH BT&X ANALYSIS REQUEST

Sample Condition
Cool Infact
Ves Wes

\* Rush results please

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other:

Delivered By: (Circle One)

Relinquished By:

Time:

Received By:

Phone Result: Yes No Add'! Phone #:
Fax Result: Yes No Add'! Fax #:
REMARKS:

P: 10f3

Relinquished By:



# CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Project Wanager: Company Name: Talon/LPE Phone #: 575-746-8768 city: Artesia Project #: 700794./98.0 Address: 408 W. Sampler Name: Project Name: HODING 3 roject Location: officies or successors arising out of or related to the pe Relinquished By: Relinquished By: malyses. All claims including those for regilgence and any other service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or come FOR LAB USE ONLY Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: Lab LD. Delivered By: (Circle One) 0 101 East Marland, Hobbs, NW 88240 (575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 5-4 8-8 43 5-5 5-4 513 500 5-5 Remuda Texas Ave Car 105 Sample L.D. DAVVO 0 N Ö Project Owner: Fax #: 575-746-8905 Refusa armu ADKINS 300 State: NM Zip: 88210 Rotus Time Date: (G)RAB OR (C)OMP. Received By: SCHOOL CONTAINERS GROUNDWATER Sample Condition
Cool Intact
Cool Yes
Yes
No No WASTEWATER MATRIX SOIL OIL in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by the client for the writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after coupledon of the applicable truptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its substitiantes, SLUDGE City: Phone #: State: Attn: Company: Talon/LPE P.O. # 700794.19801 Address: Fax#: OTHER: PRESERV ACID/BASE: ICE/COOL OTHER: Zip: 128/16 DATE SAMPLING Phone Result:
Fax Result:
REMARKS: TIME ☐ Yes ☐ No Add'I Fax#: Rush TOTAL CHURIDES ANALYSIS REQUEST

Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (575) 393(226



# CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Warland, Hobbs, NW 88240

push	Sample Condition CHECK-III HT: Cool Infact Cross A Yes No No	4.70	Delivered By: (Circle One) Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other
•		Time:	Relinquished By:
p.363	JUMEN REMARKS:	Timper 15 Color By:	W hard
□ Yes □ No Addi Phone ∓: □ Yes □ No Addi Fax#:	Received By:  Received By:  Fax Result:	to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless or whether the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless or whether the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless or whether	efflictes or successors arising out of or related to the performa
	PLEASE NOTE: Lealiny and Damages. Condensis liability and electe accident springly or any claim arising whether based in contract or its, sau, or union, and or other applicable applicable analyses, All claims including those for neglectors and any other cause whatever shall be decimed which unions able in willing and teached by claim and cardinal which are the same of profits hoursed by claim, to subdifficults, analyses, All claims including those for neglectors and any other cause whatever stall be ademically being the same of the same of profits hoursed by claim, to subdifficults, and cardinal be labeled in including a content of the same of the same and or the same are stated reasons or otherwises.	PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Continuis liability and dilents exclusive inject on any salam which yether based in continuit and was a completion of the standard continuity and part of the standard of	PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damagos. Corr analyses. All cialms including those for neglig analyses. In no exert shall Cardinal be liable to
	the property will be the principle for the		
		75	37 5-6
			1
1		:0	23 5-6
1		in	37 5-6
			g
1		1	200
1	.\	- #	7
700	OIL SLUDGE OTHER: ACID/BASE: ICE / COOL OTHER: DATE	G)RAB OR (C)OMI CONTAINERS BROUNDWATER WASTEWATER SOIL	5.5
	MATRIX PRESERV, SAMPLING	<u>,                                     </u>	FOR LAB USE ONLY
- C		Town llo	Project Location:
-	Phone #:	ľ	
H	State: Zip:	Swo	-
	City:	0	756794 19
	Address:	Fax#: 575-7	ity: Arresia 
) <i>&amp;</i>		lexas Ave.	.VA
2	company: Talon/LPE	6	
	P.O. #: 700794./98.01	BONE S	) laloi
ANALIGIO DESCEC		OC	Name: Tolon!
ANALYSIS REOLIEST		(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476	(575) 393-2

#### **Analytical Report 544312**

#### for Talon LPE

Project Manager: Sheldon Hitckcock Remuda Basin SWD #1

70794.198.01

24-JAN-17

Collected By: Client





#### 1211 W. Florida Ave, Midland TX 79701

Xenco-Houston (EPA Lab code: TX00122): Texas (T104704215), Arizona (AZ0765), Florida (E871002), Louisiana (03054) Oklahoma (9218)

Xenco-Dallas (EPA Lab code: TX01468): Texas (T104704295) Xenco-Odessa (EPA Lab code: TX00158): Texas (T104704400)

Xenco-San Antonio: Texas (T104704534)

Xenco Phoenix (EPA Lab Code: AZ00901): Arizona(AZ0757) Xenco-Phoenix Mobile (EPA Lab code: AZ00901): Arizona (AZM757)



#### **Table of Contents**

Cover Page	1
Cover Letter	3
Sample ID Cross Reference	4
Case Narrative	5
Certificate of Analysis (Detailed Report)	6
Explanation of Qualifiers (Flags)	8
LCS / LCSD Recoveries	9
MS / MSD Recoveries	10
Chain of Custody	11
Sample Receipt Conformance Report	12

Final 1.000





24-JAN-17

Project Manager: Sheldon Hitckcock

**Talon LPE** 408 W. Texas St. Artesia, NM 88210

Reference: XENCO Report No(s): 544312

Remuda Basin SWD #1

Project Address:

#### Sheldon Hitckcock:

We are reporting to you the results of the analyses performed on the samples received under the project name referenced above and identified with the XENCO Report Number(s) 544312. All results being reported under this Report Number apply to the samples analyzed and properly identified with a Laboratory ID number. Subcontracted analyses are identified in this report with either the NELAC certification number of the subcontract lab in the analyst ID field, or the complete subcontracted report attached to this report.

Unless otherwise noted in a Case Narrative, all data reported in this Analytical Report are in compliance with NELAC standards. The uncertainty of measurement associated with the results of analysis reported is available upon request. Should insufficient sample be provided to the laboratory to meet the method and NELAC Matrix Duplicate and Matrix Spike requirements, then the data will be analyzed, evaluated and reported using all other available quality control measures.

The validity and integrity of this report will remain intact as long as it is accompanied by this letter and reproduced in full, unless written approval is granted by XENCO Laboratories. This report will be filed for at least 5 years in our archives after which time it will be destroyed without further notice, unless otherwise arranged with you. The samples received, and described as recorded in Report No. 544312 will be filed for 60 days, and after that time they will be properly disposed without further notice, unless otherwise arranged with you. We reserve the right to return to you any unused samples, extracts or solutions related to them if we consider so necessary (e.g., samples identified as hazardous waste, sample sizes exceeding analytical standard practices, controlled substances under regulated protocols, etc).

We thank you for selecting XENCO Laboratories to serve your analytical needs. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact us at any time.

Respectfully,

**Kelsey Brooks** 

Knis Koah

Project Manager

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellence in 1994.

Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies.

A Small Business and Minority Status Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Houston - Dallas - Odessa - San Antonio - Tampa - Lakeland - Atlanta - Phoenix - Oklahoma - Latin America



#### Sample Cross Reference 544312



#### Talon LPE, Artesia, NM

#### Remuda Basin SWD #1

Sample Id	Matrix	<b>Date Collected</b>	Sample Depth	Lab Sample Id
BH-1 5'	S	01-17-17 12:45		544312-001
BH-1 10'	S	01-17-17 12:55		544312-002
BH-1 15'	S	01-17-17 13:05		544312-003



#### CASE NARRATIVE



Client Name: Talon LPE

Project Name: Remuda Basin SWD #1

Project ID:

70794.198.01

Work Order Number(s): 544312

Report Date:

24-JAN-17

Date Received: 01/18/2017

This laboratory is NELAC accredited under the Texas Laboratory Accreditation Program for all the methods, analytes, and matrices reported in this data package except as noted. The data have been reviewed and are technically compliant with the requirements of the methods used, except where noted by the laboratory.

Sample receipt non conformances and comments:

Sample receipt non conformances and comments per sample:

None



#### Certificate of Analytical Results 544312



#### Talon LPE, Artesia, NM

Remuda Basin SWD #1

Sample Id:

BH-1 5'

Matrix:

Soil

Sample Depth:

Lab Sample Id: 544312-001

Date Collected: 01.17.17 12.45

Date Received: 01.18.17 09.56

Analytical Method: Chloride by EPA 300

Prep Method: E300P

Analyst:

MNR

% Moist:

**MNR** 

Tech:

Seq Number: 3008172

Date Prep: 01.23.17 09.00

Prep seq: 718858

Parameter	CAS Number	Result	MQL	SDL	Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil Factor
Chloride	16887-00-6	2820	50.0	8.58	mg/kg	01.23.17 14:54		10

Sample Id:

BH-1 10'

Soil

Matrix:

Date Collected: 01.17.17 12.55

Sample Depth:

Date Received: 01.18.17 09.56

Analytical Method: Chloride by EPA 300

Seq Number: 3008172

Lab Sample Id: 544312-002

Prep Method: Tech:

E300P MNR

Analyst:

**MNR** 

% Moist:

Prep seq: 718858

Parameter	CAS Number	Result	MQL	SDL	Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil Factor
Chloride	16887-00-6	191	50.0	8.58	mg/kg	01.23.17 15:01		10

Date Prep: 01.23.17 09.00

Sample Id:

BH-1 15'

Matrix:

Soil

Sample Depth:

Lab Sample Id: 544312-003

Date Collected: 01.17.17 13.05

Date Received: 01.18.17 09.56

Analytical Method: Chloride by EPA 300

Prep Method:

E300P

Analyst:

MNR

% Moist:

Tech:

MNR

Seq Number: 3008172

Date Prep: 01.23.17 09.00

Prep seq: 718858

Parameter	CAS Number	Result	MQL	SDL	Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil Factor
Chloride	16887-00-6	135	50.0	8.58	mg/kg	01.23.17 15:08		10



#### Certificate of Analytical Results 544312



#### Talon LPE, Artesia, NM

Remuda Basin SWD #1

Sample Id:

718858-1-BLK

Matrix:

Solid

Sample Depth:

Lab Sample Id: 718858-1-BLK

Date Collected:

Date Received:

Analytical Method: Chloride by EPA 300

Prep Method:

Analyst:

MNR

% Moist:

Seq Number: 3008172

Date Prep: 01.23.17 09.00

Tech:

E300P MNR

Prep seq: 718858

Parameter	CAS Number	Result	MQL	SDL	Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil Factor
Chloride	16887-00-6	< 0.858	5.00	0.858	mg/kg	01.23.17 10:57	U	1



#### **Flagging Criteria**



- X In our quality control review of the data a QC deficiency was observed and flagged as noted. MS/MSD recoveries were found to be outside of the laboratory control limits due to possible matrix /chemical interference, or a concentration of target analyte high enough to affect the recovery of the spike concentration. This condition could also affect the relative percent difference in the MS/MSD.
- **B** A target analyte or common laboratory contaminant was identified in the method blank. Its presence indicates possible field or laboratory contamination.
- **D** The sample(s) were diluted due to targets detected over the highest point of the calibration curve, or due to matrix interference. Dilution factors are included in the final results. The result is from a diluted sample.
- E The data exceeds the upper calibration limit; therefore, the concentration is reported as estimated.
- F RPD exceeded lab control limits.
- J The target analyte was positively identified below the quantitation limit and above the detection limit.
- U Analyte was not detected.
- L The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported below the laboratory control limits for this analyte. The department supervisor and QA Director reviewed data. The samples were either reanalyzed or flagged as estimated concentrations.
- H The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported above the laboratory control limits. Supporting QC Data were reviewed by the Department Supervisor and QA Director. Data were determined to be valid for reporting.
- K Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time.
- JN A combination of the "N" and the "J" qualifier. The analysis indicates that the analyte is "tentatively identified" and the associated numerical value may not be consistent with the amount actually present in the environmental sample.
- \*\* Surrogate recovered outside laboratory control limit.
- **BRL** Below Reporting Limit.
- **RL** Reporting Limit

TATA	Mathad	Detection	I imit
VIIII	vieinaa	Defection	1 .1111111

SDL Sample Detection Limit

LOD Limit of Detection

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

MQL Method Quantitation Limit

LOQ Limit of Quantitation

DL Method Detection Limit

NC Non-Calculable

- + NELAC certification not offered for this compound.
- \* (Next to analyte name or method description) = Outside XENCO's scope of NELAC accreditation

#### Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellence in 1994.

Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies.

A Small Business and Minority Status Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Atlanta - Midland/Odessa - Tampa/Lakeland - Phoenix - Latin America

Phone Fax (281) 240-4200 4147 Greenbriar Dr. Stafford, TX 77477 (281) 240-4280 (214) 351-9139 (214) 902 0300 9701 Harry Hines Blvd, Dallas, TX 75220 (210) 509-3334 5332 Blackberry Drive, San Antonio TX 78238 (210) 509-3335 1211 W Florida Ave, Midland, TX 79701 (432) 563-1800 (432) 563-1713 2525 W. Huntington Dr. - Suite 102, Tempe AZ 85282 (602) 437-0330



# BS / BSD Recoveries

Project Name: Remuda Basin SWD #1

Work Order #: 544312

MNR Analyst:

Lab Batch ID: 3008172

Batch #: 1 Sample: 718858-1-BKS

Date Prepared: 01/23/2017

**Project ID: 70794.198.01** 

Date Analyzed: 01/23/2017

Matrix: Solid

	Flag	
X.	Control Limits %RPD	20
ERY STUD	Control Limits %R	90-110
RECOVI	RPD	_
LICATE	Blk. Spk Dup. %R [G]	101
PIKE DUP	Blank Spike Duplicate Result [F]	252
SLANK S	Spike Added [E]	250
SPIKE / E	Blank Spike %R [D]	100
BLANK /BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY	Blank Spike Result [C]	250
BLAN	Spike Added [B]	250
	Blank Sample Result [A]	<0.858
mg/kg	Chloride by EPA 300 Analytes	ide
Units:	Ar	Chloride

Relative Percent Difference RPD = 200\*(C-F)/(C+F)| Blank Spike Recovery [D] = 100\*(C)/[B] Blank Spike Duplicate Recovery [G] = 100\*(F)/[E] All results are based on MDL and Validated for QC Purposes



# Form 3 - MS / MSD Recoveries

Project Name: Remuda Basin SWD #1

544312 Work Order #:

3008172 Lab Batch ID: 01/23/2017 Date Analyzed:

mg/kg

Reporting Units:

QC-Sample ID: 544401-009 S

Batch #:

Matrix: Soil

Project ID: 70794.198.01

Date Prepared: 01/23/2017

Analyst: MNR

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY

Chloride by EPA 300	Parent Sample	Spike	Spiked Sample Result	Spiked Sample	Spike	Duplicate Spiked Sample	Spiked Dup.	RPD	Control Limits	Control Limits	Flag
	Result	Added		%R	Added	Result [F]	%R	%	%R	%RPD	
Analytes	[A]	<u>B</u>		<u>[a]</u>	<u>E</u>		ত্র				
Chloride	571	250	766	78	250	778	83	2	90-110	20	×

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY mg/kg

Matrix: Soil

Batch #:

QC-Sample ID: 544669-001 S

**Date Prepared:** 01/23/2017

01/23/2017

Date Analyzed:

3008172

Lab Batch ID:

Analyst: MNR

	<u> </u>	FIRE			
	Control	rimits	%RPD		20
STUDY	Control	rimits	%R		90-110
OVERY !	uau	K L	%		-
TE REC	Spiked	ďnα	%R	ত্র	86
1ATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY	Duplicate	-			703
RIX SPI	1		_	国	250
E/MAT	Spiked	Sample	%R	<u>a</u>	96
ATRIX SPIK	Spiked Sample	Kesuit	[]		869
M	:	Spike	Added	[ <u>B</u> ]	250
	Parent	Sample	Result	[A]	459
: mg/kg	Chloride by EPA 300	•		Analytes	
Reporting Units:					Chloride

Matrix Spike Duplicate Percent Recovery [G] = 100\*(F-A)/E Matrix Spike Percent Recovery [D] = 100\*(C-A)/BRelative Percent Difference RPD = 200\*((C-F)/(C+F))

ND = Not Detected, J = Present Below Reporting Limit, B = Present in Blank, NR = Not Requested, I = Interference, NA = Not Applicable N = See Narrative, EQL = Estimated Quantitation Limit, NC = Non Calculable - Sample amount is > 4 times the amount spiked.

Final 1.000

Page 10 of 12



# CHAIN OF CUSTODY Page L of L

Stafford, Texas (281-240-4200) Setting the Standard since 1990

Odessa, Texas (432-563-1800)

Lakeland, Florida (863-646-8526)

Norcross, Georgia (770-449-8800)

Tampa, Florida (813-620-2000)

Relinquished by: ites: Signature of this document and relinquishment of samples constitutes a		Reilinguished by Sampilett		TAT Starts Day received by Lab, if received by 3:00 pm	3 Day EMERGENCY	2 Day EMERGENCY Scontract TAT	Next Day EMERGENCY 7 Day TAT	Same Day TAT 5 Day TAT	Turnaround Time ( Business days)	10	6	8	7	0	5	3 BH-115,	2 184-110	1841 5	No. Field ID / Point of Collection	J. Wellson, W. Chrose	,	Project Contact:	intercock of telem	Email: Phone No:	iress:	Company Name / Branch: \[\alpha\left\) \[\alpha\right\] \[\alpha\right\] \[\alpha\right\]	Client / Reporting Information		Service Center - San Antonio, Texas (210-509-3334)	Dallas, Texas (214-902-0300)
Date Time: Received By:    S     S     S     S     S   S   S	Dato Time: Received By:	Date Time: Recorded By:	SAMPLE CUSTODY MUST BE DOCUMENTED BELOW EACH TIME SAMPLES CHANGE POSSESSION, INCLUDING COURIER DELIVE	þm	TRAP Checklist	Level 3 (CLP Forms)	Level III Std QC+ Forms	Level II Std QC	Data Deliverable information							18, 1/13/12/15/ 2 1	10 1/12/17/12/51 5 1	9 56:21 4/21/1 9	Depth Date Time Matrix bottles HCI NaOHZn Accetate HNOS		10.801.100.07	D. AitCh, co ch		Invoice To:		lumber: Rcmuda	Project Information		moo.comex.www	
Custody Seal # Preserved where applicable On Ice C	Date Time:	Date Time:	RY	FED-EX / UPS: Tracking #		UST/RG-411	TRRP Level IV	Level IV (Full Data Pkg /raw data)	Notes:										H2SO4 NaOH NaHSO4 MEOH NONE	Number of preserved bottles g	C			rid	le	Basia 540#		Analytical information	. Xenco Quote # Xenc	eorgia (770-449-880
Themp: The IR ID:R-8 CF:+ 0.13-7 3 &	Received By:	Becchieffer MOR 1-18-17 550		acking #															Field Comments	TOTAL MAKE	WWW- Wasto Water	W=Wipe O=0ii	SL = Sludge WW= Waste Water	P = Product SW = Surface water	DW = Drinking Water	· S = Air		Matrix Codes	Xenco Jobs STIND	Tampa, Florida (813-620-2000)



### XENCO Laboratories Prelogin/Nonconformance Report- Sample Log-In



Client: Talon LPE

Date/ Time Received: 01/18/2017 09:56:00 AM

Work Order #: 544312

Acceptable Temperature Range: 0 - 6 degC Air and Metal samples Acceptable Range: Ambient

Temperature Measuring device used: R8

Sample Rec	ceipt Checklist	Comments
#1 *Temperature of cooler(s)?	3.8	
#2 *Shipping container in good condition?	Yes	
#3 *Samples received on ice?	Yes	
#4 *Custody Seal present on shipping container/ cooler?	Yes	
#5 *Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler?	Yes	
#6 Custody Seals intact on sample bottles?	Yes	
#7 *Custody Seals Signed and dated?	Yes	
#8 *Chain of Custody present?	Yes	
#9 Sample instructions complete on Chain of Custody?	Yes	
#10 Any missing/extra samples?	No	
#11 Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received	? Yes	
#12 Chain of Custody agrees with sample label(s)?	Yes	
#13 Container label(s) legible and intact?	Yes	
#14 Sample matrix/ properties agree with Chain of Custod	ly? Yes	
#15 Samples in proper container/ bottle?	Yes	
#16 Samples properly preserved?	Yes	
#17 Sample container(s) intact?	Yes	
#18 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)?	Yes	
#19 All samples received within hold time?	Yes	
#20 Subcontract of sample(s)?	N/A	
#21 VOC samples have zero headspace (less than 1/4 inc	ch bubble)? N/A	
#22 <2 for all samples preserved with HNO3,HCL, H2SO4 samples for the analysis of HEM or HEM-SGT which are vianalysts.		
#23 >10 for all samples preserved with NaAsO2+NaOH, Z	'nAc+NaOH? N/A	

* Must be c	ompleted for after-hours de	livery of samples prior to pla	icing in the refrigerator
Analyst:		PH Device/Lot#:	
	Checklist completed by:	Jessica Warner  Jessica Kramer	Date: 01/18/2017
	Checklist reviewed by:	Knus Boah	Date: 01/18/2017

Kelsey Brooks